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These instructions inform the user about the recommended procedures when using Tuf-Link II. 
They are intended for use by clinicians with a basic level of restorative dentistry. It is the responsi-
bility of the clinician to stay informed, educated and trained. The printed guidelines, including Pre-
cautions and Notes, are to be regarded as additions to accepted clinical procedures and protocols. 

Intended Use Tuf-Link II is an addition curing vinyl silicone polymer for soft relining the 
hard acrylic denture base to increase patient comfort and solve difficult 
prosthodontic problems.

Performance 
Characteristics

Together with Dentatus Atlas Implants, Tuf-Link II is used for improved 
retention of overdentures. 
See Atlas Instructions for Use: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Intended users Dentist. 
Laboratory Technician.

Contraindications Do not use in case of known hypersensitivity to one of the components.

Additional notes/
Warnings:

• Do not use with standard (condensation reaction type) silicone impres-
sion materials.
• Do not use Latex or sulfur-containing polymeric gloves, they may 
interfere with the setting reaction of the vinyl silicone.
• Keep away from children!

Storage Do not store above 25 °C (77 °F). Do not use after expiration date. 
Protect from direct sunlight.

Disposal Disposal of the product according to local authority regulations.

Tuf-Link II meets the requirements of DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

Depending on the conditions and professional preference, Tuf-Link II can be used as a chairside 
procedure or used indirectly in the dental laboratory. In both techniques, the most important 
factors are the preparation of the denture base: to reduce a uniform level of hard acrylic, and to 
obtain a balanced denture-tissue interface. 

Prepare the Denture  
Prepare the acrylic surface with the Tuf-Link depth control cutting tool (in Atlas system), to a 
depth of 1-1.5mm. To lock in the silicone reline without adhesives, create an undercut groove 
encasement in the periphery of the preparation. 

Tuf-Link II 50 ml: Insert the cartridge in the mixing gun. Remove and discard the cartridge cap and 
attach the mixing tip. Bleed a small amount of material to ensure a smooth even flow. 

Tuf-Link II 10 ml: Take off the turn cap of the syringe and replace it by a mixing cannula (do not 
use it again!). Attach one of the supplied mixing cannulas and turn the cannula 90° clockwise 
until it locks in position extrude needed material. 

Note: Store used cartridge/syringe with fixed used mixing tip. Do not re-use the cartridge cap 
as this may cause cross-contamination of components and thus premature curing of remaining 
contents. 

Relining the Denture 
Apply Tuf-Link II silicone to the denture base to coat the entire cut-out surface by 1mm and 4mm 
in area of implant head, then seat the denture in the patient’s mouth within 1 minute (at 23°C or 
74°F) as material starts to set immediately. 

a) Direct Chairside Application: Seat the denture and guide the patient to close the teeth into 
centric position. After 4-5 min. the silicone is fully set and the denture is removed from the 
mouth. Remove the liner from the denture, trim off excess flash material with fine scissors and 
replace the liner in the denture. 

b) Indirect Laboratory Application: The preferred technique is to start with an impression taken 
with Tissue Conditioning Functional Impression Material. The impression is boxed for making a 
hard master model with dental stone. Mount the denture in a reline jig and prepare the denture 
surface as described above. Apply an alginate separator on the model before seating the Tuf-Link 
filled denture. Allow 12-14 minutes for the final setting of the silicone. Remove the liner from the 
prosthesis, cut away the excess flash material with a small sharp scissor, and snap the liner back 
into its indexed position. 

Note: A spare liner can be prepared in advance for the patient emergency replacement. Subsequ-
ent relines can be made without cutting away the old material or changing the spatial relations of 
the prosthesis. 

Aftercare  
Instruct the patient to clean the prosthesis daily and avoid abrasive pastes and bleach or alco-
hol-containing cleaners. Patients with sufficient dexterity may be instructed to clean the liner with 
mild soap detergent and lukewarm tap water.

Reporting Obligation 
Serious incidents according to the EU Medical Devices Regulation that have occurred in connec-
tion with this medical device must be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority.

Warranty 
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material 
and manufacture. P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH makes no other warranties including any 
implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. User is responsible for 
determining the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within 
the warranty period, your exclusively remedy and P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH’s sole 

Silicone Denture Lining Material

II

25°C

P. L Superior Dental Materials GmbH  
Stiller Weg 15 A, 22607 Hamburg, Germany

B
L-

65
76

-0
6_

20
25

-1
1-

05

SE +46 8 546 509 00 
info@dentatus.se

US + 1 212 481 1010 
dentatus@dentatus.com

Dentatus AB
Finspångsgatan 42 

SE-163 53 Spånga, Sweden

www.dentatus.com
MADE IN SWEDEN

obligation shall be repair or replacement of the P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability 
Except where prohibited by law, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH will not be liable for any loss 
or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, 
regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

BG  български

Тези инструкции информират потребителя за препоръчаните процедури при използване на Tuf-
Link II. Те са предназначени за използване от клиницисти с основно ниво на възстановителна 
стоматология. Отговорност на клинициста е да остане информиран, обучен и квалифициран. 
Печатните указания, включително Предпазни мерки и Бележки, трябва да се считат за допълнение 
към приетите клинични процедури и протоколи.

Предназначение Tuf-Link II е винилов силиконов полимер с втвърдяване чрез добавъчна 
реакция, предназначен за меко облицоване на твърдата акрилна 
основа на протезата, за да се повиши комфортът на пациента и да се 
решат сложни протетични проблеми.

Характеристики на 
работа

В комбинация с имплантите Dentatus Atlas, Tuf-Link II се използва за 
подобрена ретенция на протези.
Вижте инструкциите за Atlas: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Предназначени 
потребители

Стоматолог
Лабораторен техник

Противопоказания Не използвайте при известна свръхчувствителност към някой от 
компонентите.

Допълнителни 
бележки / 
Предупреждения

• Не използвайте със стандартни силиконови материали за отпечатъци 
от тип кондензационна реакция.
• Не използвайте латексови ръкавици или полимери, съдържащи сяра, 
тъй като могат да попречат на реакцията на втвърдяване на виниловия 
силикон.
• Пазете от деца!

Съхранение Не съхранявайте при температура над 25 °C (77 °F). Не използвайте 
след изтичане на срока на годност. Пазете от пряка слънчева светлина.

Изхвърляне Изхвърляйте продукта съгласно местните разпоредби.

Tuf-Link II отговаря на изискванията на DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА 

В зависимост от условията и професионалните предпочитания, Tuf-Link II може да се използва 
директно в кабинета или индиректно в лабораторията. И при двата метода най-важни са 
подготовката на основата на протезата: намаляване на равномерен слой акрил и осигуряване на 
балансиран контакт между протезата и тъканта.

Подготовка на протезата  
Подгответе акрилната повърхност с инструмента за контрол на дълбочината Tuf-Link (в системата 
Atlas) до дълбочина 1–1,5 мм. За да фиксирате силиконовата облицовка без лепила, направете 
периферна подрязана канавка.

Tuf-Link II 50 ml: Поставете касетата в пистолета за смесване. Свалете и изхвърлете капачката, 
прикрепете смесителния накрайник. Изпуснете малко количество материал за равномерен поток.

Tuf-Link II 10 ml: Свалете капачката на спринцовката и я заменете със смесителна канюла (не 
използвайте повторно!). Завъртете канюлата на 90° по часовниковата стрелка до фиксиране и 
изтласкайте необходимото количество. 

Забележка: Съхранявайте използваната касета/спринцовка с прикрепен накрайник. Не използвайте 
капачката повторно, за да избегнете замърсяване и преждевременно втвърдяване.

Облицоване на протезата 
Нанесете Tuf-Link II върху основата на протезата, за да покриете цялата подготвена повърхност 
с 1 мм слой и 4 мм в зоната на импланта, след което поставете протезата в устата на пациента в 
рамките на 1 минута (при 23 °C или 74 °F), тъй като материалът започва да се втвърдява веднага.

a) Директно приложение в кабинета: Поставете протезата и насочете пациента да затвори в 
централна позиция. След 4–5 минути силиконът е напълно втвърден и протезата се изважда. 
Отстранете облицовката, изрежете излишъка с фини ножици и я върнете на място.

b) Индиректно приложение в лабораторията: Предпочитаната техника започва с функционален 
отпечатък с материал за кондициониране на тъканите. Отпечатъкът се рамкира за изработване на 
твърд модел от гипс. Монтирайте протезата в устройство за облицоване и подгответе повърхността 
както е описано. Нанесете алгинатен сепаратор върху модела преди поставяне на протезата с 
Tuf-Link. Оставете за 12–14 минути за окончателно втвърдяване. Отстранете облицовката, изрежете 
излишъка и я върнете на място.

Забележка: Може да се подготви резервна облицовка за спешна подмяна. Следващи облицовки 
могат да се направят без премахване на стария материал или промяна на пространствените 
отношения на протезата.

Грижи след употреба 
Инструктирайте пациента да почиства протезата ежедневно и да избягва абразивни пасти, белина 
или почистващи препарати, съдържащи алкохол. Ако пациентът е достатъчно сръчен, може да 
почиства облицовката с мек сапун и хладка вода.

Задължение за докладване 
Сериозни инциденти съгласно Регламента на ЕС за медицински изделия трябва да се докладват на 
производителя и компетентния орган.

Гаранция 
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH гарантира, че продуктът е без дефекти в материала и 
изработката. Не се предоставят други гаранции, включително подразбиращи се за търговска 
пригодност или годност за конкретна цел. Потребителят носи отговорност за определяне на 
пригодността на продукта за своето приложение. Ако продуктът е дефектен в гаранционния срок, 
единственото средство е ремонт или замяна.

Ограничаване на отговорността 
Освен ако не е забранено от закона, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH не носи отговорност за 
загуби или щети, произтичащи от този продукт, независимо дали са преки, косвени, специални, 
случайни или последващи, независимо от правната теория.

EL   ελληνικά

αυτές οι οδηγίες ενημερώνουν τον χρήστη σχετικά με τις συνιστώμενες διαδικασίες κατά τη χρήση του 
tuf-link ii. προορίζονται για χρήση από κλινικούς με βασικό επίπεδο επανορθωτικής οδοντιατρικής. είναι 
ευθύνη του κλινικού να παραμένει ενημερωμένος, εκπαιδευμένος και καταρτισμένος. οι έντυπες οδηγίες, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των προφυλάξεων και σημειώσεων, πρέπει να θεωρούνται ως προσθήκες στις 

αποδεκτές κλινικές διαδικασίες και πρωτόκολλα.

Προβλεπόμενη 
χρήση

Το Tuf-Link II είναι ένα πολυμερές σιλικόνης βινυλίου με πολυμερισμό 
προσθήκης για μαλακή επένδυση της σκληρής ακρυλικής βάσης της 
οδοντοστοιχίας, ώστε να αυξηθεί η άνεση του ασθενούς και να επιλυθούν 
δύσκολα προσθετικά προβλήματα.

Χαρακτηριστικά 
απόδοσης

Σε συνδυασμό με τα εμφυτεύματα Dentatus Atlas, το Tuf-Link II χρησιμοποιείται 
για βελτιωμένη συγκράτηση επένθετων οδοντοστοιχιών.
Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης Atlas: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Προβλεπόμενοι 
χρήστες

Οδοντίατρος
Τεχνικός εργαστηρίου

Αντενδείξεις Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση γνωστής υπερευαισθησίας σε κάποιο από 
τα συστατικά.

Πρόσθετες 
σημειώσεις / 
Προειδοποιήσεις

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε με υλικά αποτύπωσης σιλικόνης τύπου συμπύκνωσης.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε γάντια από λάτεξ ή πολυμερή που περιέχουν θείο, καθώς 
μπορεί να επηρεάσουν την αντίδραση πήξης της σιλικόνης βινυλίου.
• Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.

Αποθήκευση Μην αποθηκεύετε πάνω από 25 °C (77 °F). Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την 
ημερομηνία λήξης. Προστατεύστε από άμεσο ηλιακό φως.

Απόρριψη Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

το tuf-link ii πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του din en iso 10139-2:2016.

οδηγιεσ χρησησ 
ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες και την επαγγελματική προτίμηση, το tuf-link ii μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί είτε 
απευθείας στην κλινική είτε έμμεσα στο εργαστήριο. και στις δύο τεχνικές, οι πιο σημαντικοί παράγοντες 
είναι η προετοιμασία της βάσης της οδοντοστοιχίας: η μείωση ενός ομοιόμορφου επιπέδου σκληρού 
ακρυλικού και η επίτευξη ισορροπημένης επαφής οδοντοστοιχίας-ιστού.

προετοιμασία της οδοντοστοιχίας 
προετοιμάστε την ακρυλική επιφάνεια με το εργαλείο ελέγχου βάθους tuf-link (στο σύστημα atlas), σε 
βάθος 1–1,5 mm. για να ασφαλίσετε την επένδυση σιλικόνης χωρίς συγκολλητικά, δημιουργήστε μια 
περιφερειακή υποκοπή.

tuf-link ii 50 ml: τοποθετήστε την κασέτα στο πιστόλι ανάμιξης. αφαιρέστε και πετάξτε το καπάκι και 
προσαρμόστε την άκρη ανάμιξης. αποβάλετε μικρή ποσότητα για να εξασφαλίσετε ομοιόμορφη ροή.

tuf-link ii 10 ml: αφαιρέστε το περιστρεφόμενο καπάκι της σύριγγας και αντικαταστήστε το με κάνουλα 
ανάμιξης (μην την επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε!). περιστρέψτε την κάνουλα 90° δεξιόστροφα μέχρι να ασφαλίσει 
και εξωθήστε την απαιτούμενη ποσότητα.

σημείωση: αποθηκεύστε την χρησιμοποιημένη κασέτα/σύριγγα με την κάνουλα σταθερά τοποθετημένη. 
μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το καπάκι, καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσει επιμόλυνση και πρόωρη πήξη.

επένδυση της οδοντοστοιχίας 
εφαρμόστε το tuf-link ii στη βάση της οδοντοστοιχίας ώστε να καλύψει όλη την προετοιμασμένη επιφάνεια 
με 1 mm και 4 mm στην περιοχή του εμφυτεύματος, και τοποθετήστε την οδοντοστοιχία στο στόμα του 
ασθενούς μέσα σε 1 λεπτό (στους 23 °c ή 74 °f), καθώς το υλικό αρχίζει να πήζει αμέσως.

α) άμεση εφαρμογή στην κλινική: τοποθετήστε την οδοντοστοιχία και καθοδηγήστε τον ασθενή 
να κλείσει σε κεντρική θέση. μετά από 4–5 λεπτά, η σιλικόνη έχει πήξει πλήρως και αφαιρείται η 
οδοντοστοιχία. αφαιρέστε την επένδυση, κόψτε τα περισσεύματα με λεπτό ψαλίδι και επανατοποθετήστε 
την.

β) έμμεση εφαρμογή στο εργαστήριο: η προτιμώμενη τεχνική ξεκινά με αποτύπωμα λειτουργικής 
προσαρμογής με υλικό μαλακής επένδυσης. το αποτύπωμα τοποθετείται σε πλαίσιο για την κατασκευή 
σκληρού μοντέλου με οδοντιατρική πέτρα. τοποθετήστε την οδοντοστοιχία σε συσκευή επένδυσης και 
προετοιμάστε την επιφάνεια όπως περιγράφηκε. εφαρμόστε διαχωριστικό αλγινικού στο μοντέλο πριν 
τοποθετήσετε την οδοντοστοιχία με tuf-link. αφήστε να πήξει για 12–14 λεπτά. αφαιρέστε την επένδυση, 
κόψτε τα περισσεύματα και επανατοποθετήστε την.

σημείωση: μπορεί να προετοιμαστεί ανταλλακτική επένδυση για επείγουσα αντικατάσταση. οι επόμενες 
επενδύσεις μπορούν να γίνουν χωρίς αφαίρεση του παλιού υλικού ή αλλαγή της χωρικής σχέσης της 
πρόθεσης.

φροντίδα μετά την εφαρμογή 
οδηγήστε τον ασθενή να καθαρίζει την πρόθεση καθημερινά και να αποφεύγει λειαντικές πάστες, 
λευκαντικά ή καθαριστικά με αλκοόλη. αν έχει επαρκή δεξιότητα, μπορεί να καθαρίζει την επένδυση με 
ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και χλιαρό νερό.

υποχρέωση αναφοράς 
σοβαρά περιστατικά σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων της εε πρέπει να 
αναφέρονται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.

εγγύηση 
η p.l. superior dental materials gmbh εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν είναι απαλλαγμένο από ελαττώματα υλικού και 
κατασκευής. δεν παρέχονται άλλες εγγυήσεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των σιωπηρών για εμπορευσιμότητα 
ή καταλληλότητα για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό. ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για την καταλληλότητα του 
προϊόντος για την εφαρμογή του. αν το προϊόν είναι ελαττωματικό εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης, η 
μοναδική λύση είναι η επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση.

περιορισμός ευθύνης 
εκτός όπου απαγορεύεται από τον νόμο, η p.l. superior dental materials gmbh δεν φέρει ευθύνη για 
απώλειες ή ζημιές που προκύπτουν από το προϊόν, είτε άμεσες, έμμεσες, ειδικές, τυχαίες ή επακόλουθες, 
ανεξάρτητα από τη θεωρία που επικαλείται.

ES  ESPAÑOL

Estas instrucciones informan al usuario sobre los procedimientos recomendados al usar Tuf-Link II. 
Están destinadas a ser utilizadas por clínicos con un nivel básico de odontología restauradora. Es 
responsabilidad del clínico mantenerse informado, educado y capacitado. Las directrices impresas, 
incluidas las Precauciones y Notas, deben considerarse como complementos a los procedimientos y 
protocolos clínicos aceptados. 

Uso previsto Tuf-Link II es un polímero de silicona vinílica de curado por adición para 
el revestimiento blando de la base acrílica dura de la dentadura, con el fin 
de aumentar la comodidad del paciente y resolver problemas protésicos 
complejos.

Características de 
rendimiento

Junto con los implantes Atlas de Dentatus, Tuf-Link II se utiliza para me-
jorar la retención de sobredentaduras.
Consulte las instrucciones de uso de Atlas: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Usuarios previstos Dentista.
Técnico de laboratorio.

Contraindicaciones No usar en caso de hipersensibilidad conocida a alguno de los componen-
tes.

Notas adicionales / 
Advertencias

• No usar con materiales de impresión de silicona de tipo reacción por 
condensación.
• No usar guantes de látex ni polímeros que contengan azufre, ya que 
pueden interferir con la reacción de fraguado de la silicona vinílica.
• Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Almacenamiento No almacenar por encima de 25 °C (77 °F). No usar después de la fecha 
de caducidad. Proteger de la luz solar directa.

Eliminación Desechar el producto según las normativas locales.

Tuf-Link II cumple con los requisitos de la norma DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Dependiendo de las condiciones y la preferencia profesional, Tuf-Link II puede utilizarse como pro-
cedimiento en clínica o indirectamente en el laboratorio dental. En ambas técnicas, los factores más 
importantes son la preparación de la base de la dentadura: reducir un nivel uniforme de acrílico duro y 
obtener una interfaz equilibrada entre dentadura y tejido.

Preparación de la dentadura
Prepare la superficie acrílica con la herramienta de control de profundidad Tuf-Link (del sistema 
Atlas), a una profundidad de 1–1,5 mm. Para fijar el revestimiento de silicona sin adhesivos, cree una 
ranura de retención en el perímetro de la preparación.

Tuf-Link II 50 ml: Inserte el cartucho en la pistola mezcladora. Retire y deseche la tapa del cartucho 
y coloque la punta mezcladora. Purge una pequeña cantidad de material para asegurar un flujo 
uniforme.

Tuf-Link II 10 ml: Retire la tapa giratoria de la jeringa y colóquela con una cánula mezcladora (¡no 
reutilizar!). Gire la cánula 90° en sentido horario hasta que quede bloqueada y extruya el material 
necesario.

Nota: Almacene el cartucho/jeringa usado con la punta mezcladora fija. No reutilice la tapa del car-
tucho, ya que puede causar contaminación cruzada y curado prematuro del contenido restante.

Revestimiento de la dentadura
Aplique Tuf-Link II sobre la base de la dentadura para cubrir toda la superficie recortada con 1 mm y 
4 mm en la zona del implante, luego coloque la dentadura en la boca del paciente dentro de 1 minuto 
(a 23 °C o 74 °F), ya que el material comienza a fraguar inmediatamente.

a) Aplicación directa en clínica: Coloque la dentadura y guíe al paciente para cerrar en posición cén-
trica. Después de 4–5 minutos, la silicona estará completamente fraguada y se retira la dentadura. 
Retire el revestimiento, recorte el exceso con tijeras finas y vuelva a colocarlo en la dentadura.

b) Aplicación indirecta en laboratorio: La técnica preferida comienza con una impresión funcional con 
material de acondicionamiento tisular. La impresión se enmarca para hacer un modelo maestro duro 
con piedra dental. Monte la dentadura en un dispositivo de rebase y prepare la superficie como se 
indicó. Aplique un separador de alginato en el modelo antes de colocar la dentadura con Tuf-Link. 
Deje fraguar 12–14 minutos. Retire el revestimiento, recorte el exceso y encájelo nuevamente en su 
posición indexada.

Nota: Se puede preparar un revestimiento de repuesto para emergencias. Los rebases posteriores 
pueden realizarse sin retirar el material antiguo ni alterar la relación espacial de la prótesis.

Cuidados posteriores
Indique al paciente limpiar la prótesis diariamente y evitar pastas abrasivas, blanqueadores o 
limpiadores con alcohol. Si el paciente tiene suficiente destreza, puede limpiar el revestimiento con 
detergente suave y agua tibia.

Obligación de notificación
Los incidentes graves según el Reglamento de Dispositivos Médicos de la UE deben notificarse al 
fabricante y a la autoridad competente.

Garantía
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH garantiza que este producto está libre de defectos de material 
y fabricación. No se otorgan otras garantías, incluidas las implícitas de comerciabilidad o idoneidad 
para un propósito particular. El usuario es responsable de determinar la idoneidad del producto para 
su aplicación. Si el producto es defectuoso dentro del período de garantía, el único recurso será la 
reparación o sustitución del producto.

Limitación de responsabilidad
Salvo donde lo prohíba la ley, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH no será responsable de pérdidas 
o daños derivados del uso de este producto, ya sean directos, indirectos, especiales, incidentales o 
consecuentes, independientemente de la teoría invocada.
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Ces instructions informent l’utilisateur des procédures recommandées lors de l’utilisation de Tuf-Link 
II. Elles sont destinées à être utilisées par des praticiens ayant un niveau de base en dentisterie 
restauratrice. Il incombe au praticien de rester informé, formé et éduqué. Les directives imprimées, 
y compris les Précautions et les Notes, doivent être considérées comme des compléments aux 
procédures et protocoles cliniques acceptés.

Utilisation prévue Tuf-Link II est un polymère de silicone vinyle à polymérisation par addition 
destiné au rebasage souple de la base acrylique dure des prothèses den-
taires afin d’améliorer le confort du patient et de résoudre des problèmes 
prothétiques complexes.

Caractéristiques de 
performance

Associé aux implants Atlas de Dentatus, Tuf-Link II est utilisé pour amélio-
rer la rétention des prothèses complètes ou partielles.
Voir les instructions d’utilisation Atlas : www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Utilisateurs prévus Chirurgien-dentiste.
Technicien de laboratoire.

Contre-indications Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité connue à l’un des composants.

Notes supplémen-
taires / Avertisse-
ments

• Ne pas utiliser avec des matériaux d’empreinte en silicone de type réac-
tion par condensation.
• Ne pas utiliser de gants en latex ou contenant du soufre, car ils peuvent 
interférer avec la réaction de prise de la silicone vinyle.
• Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Stockage Ne pas stocker au-dessus de 25 °C (77 °F). Ne pas utiliser après la date 
de péremption. Protéger de la lumière directe du soleil.

Élimination Éliminer le produit conformément à la réglementation locale.



Tuf-Link II répond aux exigences de la norme DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Selon les conditions et la préférence professionnelle, Tuf-Link II peut être utilisé en technique 
directe au fauteuil ou indirectement au laboratoire. Dans les deux cas, les facteurs essentiels sont la 
préparation de la base de la prothèse : réduire uniformément l’acrylique dur et obtenir une interface 
équilibrée entre la prothèse et les tissus.

Préparation de la prothèse
Préparez la surface acrylique avec l’outil de contrôle de profondeur Tuf-Link (système Atlas), à 
une profondeur de 1–1,5 mm. Pour fixer le rebasage en silicone sans adhésifs, créez une rainure 
périphérique sous-coupée.

Tuf-Link II 50 ml: Insérez la cartouche dans le pistolet mélangeur. Retirez et jetez le capuchon, puis 
fixez la canule de mélange. Purgez une petite quantité pour assurer un flux homogène.

Tuf-Link II 10 ml: Retirez le bouchon de la seringue et remplacez-le par une canule de mélange (ne 
pas réutiliser !). Tournez la canule de 90° dans le sens horaire jusqu’à verrouillage et extrudez la 
quantité nécessaire.

Remarque : Conservez la cartouche/seringue utilisée avec la canule fixée. Ne réutilisez pas le capu-
chon, cela pourrait provoquer une contamination croisée et un durcissement prématuré.

Rebasage de la prothèse
Appliquez Tuf-Link II sur la base pour recouvrir toute la surface préparée avec 1 mm et 4 mm dans 
la zone de l’implant, puis insérez la prothèse dans la bouche du patient dans la minute (à 23 °C ou 
74 °F), car le matériau commence à prendre immédiatement.

a) Application directe au fauteuil : Placez la prothèse et guidez le patient pour fermer en position 
centrée. Après 4–5 minutes, la silicone est complètement prise et la prothèse peut être retirée. 
Retirez le rebasage, coupez les excès avec des ciseaux fins et replacez-le.

b) Application indirecte au laboratoire : La technique préférée commence par une empreinte 
fonctionnelle avec un matériau de conditionnement tissulaire. L’empreinte est coffrée pour réaliser 
un modèle maître dur en pierre. Montez la prothèse dans un dispositif de rebasage et préparez la 
surface comme indiqué. Appliquez un séparateur d’alginate sur le modèle avant d’insérer la prothèse 
remplie de Tuf-Link. Laissez durcir 12–14 minutes. Retirez le rebasage, coupez les excès et reposi-
tionnez-le.

Remarque : Un rebasage de secours peut être préparé à l’avance pour remplacement en urgence. 
Les rebasages ultérieurs peuvent être réalisés sans retirer l’ancien matériau ni modifier la relation 
spatiale de la prothèse.

Entretien
Indiquez au patient de nettoyer la prothèse quotidiennement et d’éviter les pâtes abrasives, les 
agents blanchissants ou les nettoyants contenant de l’alcool. Si le patient est suffisamment habile, il 
peut nettoyer le rebasage avec un détergent doux et de l’eau tiède.

Obligation de déclaration
Les incidents graves conformément au Règlement européen sur les dispositifs médicaux doivent être 
signalés au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente.

Garantie
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts de matériau et 
de fabrication. Aucune autre garantie, y compris implicite de qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à 
un usage particulier, n’est accordée. L’utilisateur est responsable de déterminer la pertinence du pro-
duit pour son application. Si le produit est défectueux pendant la période de garantie, le seul recours 
sera la réparation ou le remplacement.

Limitation de responsabilité
Sauf interdiction légale, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH ne sera pas responsable des pertes ou 
dommages liés à ce produit, qu’ils soient directs, indirects, spéciaux, accessoires ou consécutifs, 
quelle que soit la théorie invoquée.
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Queste istruzioni informano l’utente sulle procedure raccomandate durante l’uso di Tuf-Link II. Sono 
destinate all’uso da parte di clinici con un livello base di odontoiatria restaurativa. È responsabilità 
del clinico rimanere informato, istruito e formato. Le linee guida stampate, comprese le Precauzioni e 
le Note, devono essere considerate come integrazioni alle procedure e ai protocolli clinici accettati.

Uso previsto Tuf-Link II è un polimero di silicone vinilico a polimerizzazione per addi-
zione, utilizzato per il rivestimento morbido della base acrilica rigida della 
protesi dentale, al fine di aumentare il comfort del paziente e risolvere 
problemi protesici complessi.

Caratteristiche di 
prestazione

In combinazione con gli impianti Dentatus Atlas, Tuf-Link II viene utilizzato 
per migliorare la ritenzione delle overdenture.
Consultare le istruzioni d’uso Atlas: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Utenti previsti Dentista.
Tecnico di laboratorio.

Controindicazioni Non utilizzare in caso di ipersensibilità nota a uno dei componenti.

Note aggiuntive / 
Avvertenze

• Non utilizzare con materiali da impronta in silicone di tipo a reazione per 
condensazione.
• Non utilizzare guanti in lattice o polimeri contenenti zolfo, poiché posso-
no interferire con la reazione di indurimento della silicone vinilica.
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Conservazione Non conservare a temperature superiori a 25 °C (77 °F). Non utilizzare 
dopo la data di scadenza. Proteggere dalla luce solare diretta.

Smaltimento Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali.

Tuf-Link II è conforme ai requisiti della norma DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

A seconda delle condizioni e delle preferenze professionali, Tuf-Link II può essere utilizzato come 
procedura diretta alla poltrona o indiretta in laboratorio. In entrambe le tecniche, i fattori più impor-
tanti sono la preparazione della base della protesi: ridurre uniformemente l’acrilico rigido e ottenere 
un’interfaccia equilibrata tra protesi e tessuto.

Preparazione della protesi 
Preparare la superficie acrilica con lo strumento di controllo della profondità Tuf-Link (nel sistema 
Atlas), a una profondità di 1–1,5 mm. Per fissare il rivestimento in silicone senza adesivi, creare una 
scanalatura periferica sottosquadro.

Tuf-Link II 50 ml: Inserire la cartuccia nella pistola miscelatrice. Rimuovere e gettare il tappo della 
cartuccia e fissare la punta di miscelazione. Estrudere una piccola quantità per garantire un flusso 
uniforme.

Tuf-Link II 10 ml: Rimuovere il tappo a vite della siringa e sostituirlo con una cannula di miscelazione 
(non riutilizzare!). Ruotare la cannula di 90° in senso orario fino al bloccaggio e estrudere la quantità 
necessaria.

Nota: Conservare la cartuccia/siringa usata con la punta di miscelazione fissata. Non riutilizzare il 
tappo, poiché ciò potrebbe causare contaminazione incrociata e indurimento prematuro.

Rivestimento della protesi 
Applicare Tuf-Link II sulla base della protesi per coprire tutta la superficie preparata con 1 mm e 4 
mm nell’area dell’impianto, quindi inserire la protesi nella bocca del paziente entro 1 minuto (a 23 
°C o 74 °F), poiché il materiale inizia a indurirsi immediatamente.

a) Applicazione diretta alla poltrona: Posizionare la protesi e guidare il paziente a chiudere in posizio-
ne centrica. Dopo 4–5 minuti, la silicone è completamente indurita e la protesi può essere rimossa. 
Rimuovere il rivestimento, tagliare gli eccessi con forbici sottili e riposizionarlo.

b) Applicazione indiretta in laboratorio: La tecnica preferita inizia con un’impronta funzionale con 
materiale di condizionamento dei tessuti. L’impronta viene incassata per realizzare un modello 
maestro rigido in gesso. Montare la protesi in un dispositivo di ribasatura e preparare la superficie 
come descritto. Applicare un separatore di alginato sul modello prima di inserire la protesi riempita 
con Tuf-Link. Lasciare indurire per 12–14 minuti. Rimuovere il rivestimento, tagliare gli eccessi e 
riposizionarlo.

Nota: È possibile preparare un rivestimento di riserva per sostituzioni di emergenza. I ribasamenti 
successivi possono essere effettuati senza rimuovere il materiale precedente né modificare la relazio-
ne spaziale della protesi.

Cura successiva 
Istruire il paziente a pulire la protesi quotidianamente ed evitare paste abrasive, candeggina o 
detergenti contenenti alcol. Se il paziente ha sufficiente manualità, può pulire il rivestimento con 
detergente delicato e acqua tiepida.

Obbligo di segnalazione 
Gli incidenti gravi secondo il Regolamento UE sui dispositivi medici devono essere segnalati al 
produttore e all’autorità competente.

Garanzia 
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti di materiale 
e fabbricazione. Non vengono fornite altre garanzie, comprese quelle implicite di commerciabilità o 
idoneità a uno scopo particolare. L’utente è responsabile di determinare l’idoneità del prodotto per 
la propria applicazione. Se il prodotto è difettoso entro il periodo di garanzia, l’unico rimedio sarà la 
riparazione o la sostituzione.

Limitazione di responsabilità 
Salvo dove vietato dalla legge, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH non sarà responsabile per perdi-
te o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, siano essi diretti, indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequen-
ziali, indipendentemente dalla teoria invocata.
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Šios instrukcijos informuoja naudotoją apie rekomenduojamas procedūras naudojant Tuf-Link II. Jos 
skirtos naudoti klinicistams, turintiems pagrindinį restauracinės odontologijos lygį. Klinicisto atsako-
mybė yra išlikti informuotam, išsilavinusiam ir apmokytam. Spausdintos gairės, įskaitant Atsargumo 
priemones ir Pastabas, turi būti laikomos papildymu prie priimtų klinikinių procedūrų ir protokolų.

Paskirtis Tuf-Link II – tai vinilo silikono polimeras, kietėjantis priedų reakcijos būdu, 
skirtas minkštam kietos akrilo protezo bazės pamušui, siekiant padidinti 
paciento komfortą ir išspręsti sudėtingas protezavimo problemas.

Našumo charakte-
ristikos

Kartu su Dentatus Atlas implantais Tuf-Link II naudojamas protezų laikym-
ui pagerinti.
Žr. Atlas naudojimo instrukcijas: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Numatyti naudotojai Odontologas
Laboratorijos technikas

Kontraindikacijos Nenaudoti, jei yra žinoma alergija bet kuriam komponentui.

Papildomos pasta-
bos / Įspėjimai

• Nenaudoti su standartiniais (kondensacijos reakcijos tipo) silikono ats-
paudų medžiagomis.
• Nenaudoti latekso ar polimerinių pirštinių, turinčių sieros, nes jos gali 
trukdyti vinilo silikono kietėjimo reakcijai.
• Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Laikymas Nelaikyti aukštesnėje nei 25 °C (77 °F) temperatūroje. Nenaudoti pasibai-
gus galiojimo laikui. Saugoti nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių.

Šalinimas Šalinti produktą pagal vietos valdžios reikalavimus.

Tuf-Link II atitinka DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016 reikalavimus.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Priklausomai nuo sąlygų ir profesinių pageidavimų, Tuf-Link II galima naudoti tiesiogiai kabinete arba 
netiesiogiai dantų technikos laboratorijoje. Abiem atvejais svarbiausia tinkamai paruošti protezo 
bazę: sumažinti vienodą akrilo sluoksnį ir užtikrinti subalansuotą protezo ir audinio sąsają.

Protezo paruošimas 
Paruoškite akrilo paviršių naudodami Tuf-Link gylio kontrolės įrankį (Atlas sistemoje) iki 1–1,5 mm 
gylio. Kad silikoninis pamušas laikytųsi be klijų, sukurkite periferinę griovelio įpjovą.

Tuf-Link II 50 ml: Įdėkite kasetę į maišymo pistoletą. Nuimkite ir išmeskite dangtelį, pritvirtinkite 
maišymo antgalį. Išspauskite nedidelį kiekį, kad užtikrintumėte tolygų srautą.

Tuf-Link II 10 ml: Nuimkite švirkšto dangtelį ir pakeiskite jį maišymo kaniule (pakartotinai nenaudo-
ti!). Pasukite kaniulę 90° pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, kol užsifiksuos, ir išspauskite reikiamą kiekį.

Pastaba: Laikykite naudotą kasetę/švirkštą su pritvirtintu antgaliu. Nenaudokite dangtelio pakartoti-
nai, nes tai gali sukelti kryžminę taršą ir priešlaikinį kietėjimą.

Protezo pamušavimas 
Užtepkite Tuf-Link II ant protezo bazės, kad padengtumėte visą paruoštą paviršių 1 mm sluoksniu ir 
4 mm implantų srityje, tada įdėkite protezą į paciento burną per 1 minutę (esant 23 °C arba 74 °F), 
nes medžiaga pradeda kietėti iš karto.

a) Tiesioginis naudojimas kabinete: Įdėkite protezą ir paprašykite paciento sukąsti centrine padėtimi. 
Po 4–5 min. silikonas visiškai sukietėja, ir protezas išimamas. Nuimkite pamušą, nukirpkite perteklių 
plonomis žirklėmis ir vėl įdėkite.

b) Netiesioginis naudojimas laboratorijoje: Pageidautina pradėti nuo funkcinio atspaudo su audinių 
kondicionavimo medžiaga. Atspaudas įrėminamas, kad būtų pagamintas kietas modelis iš dantų 
gipso. Įdėkite protezą į pamušavimo įtaisą ir paruoškite paviršių kaip aprašyta. Prieš įdedant protezą 

su Tuf-Link, ant modelio užtepkite alginato separatorius. Palikite 12–14 min. galutiniam kietėjimui. 
Nuimkite pamušą, nukirpkite perteklių ir vėl įdėkite į vietą.

Pastaba: Galima paruošti atsarginį pamušą skubiam pakeitimui. Vėlesnius pamušus galima atlikti 
nepašalinus senojo medžiagos sluoksnio ir nekeičiat protezo padėties.

Priežiūra 
Instruktuokite pacientą kasdien valyti protezą ir vengti abrazyvinių pastų, baliklių ar valiklių, kurių 
sudėtyje yra alkoholio. Jei pacientas pakankamai vikrus, jis gali valyti pamušą švelniu muilu ir 
drungnu vandeniu.

Pranešimo pareiga 
Rimti incidentai pagal ES Medicinos prietaisų reglamentą turi būti pranešti gamintojui ir kompeten-
tingai institucijai.

Garantija 
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH garantuoja, kad produktas neturi medžiaginių ar gamybos 
defektų. Kitų garantijų, įskaitant numanomas dėl tinkamumo parduoti ar konkrečiam tikslui, nesu-
teikiama. Vartotojas atsako už produkto tinkamumą savo naudojimui. Jei produktas yra brokuotas 
garantijos laikotarpiu, vienintelė priemonė – remontas arba pakeitimas.

Atsakomybės apribojimas 
Išskyrus atvejus, kai tai draudžia įstatymai, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH neatsako už 
nuostolius ar žalą, atsiradusią dėl šio produkto, tiesioginę ar netiesioginę, ypatingą, atsitiktinę ar 
pasekminę, nepriklausomai nuo taikomos teorijos.
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Instrukcje te informują użytkownika o zalecanych procedurach podczas stosowania Tuf-Link II. 
Są przeznaczone do użytku przez klinicystów z podstawowym poziomem wiedzy w zakresie 
stomatologii odtwórczej. Obowiązkiem klinicysty jest pozostawanie poinformowanym, wykształco-
nym i przeszkolonym. Wydrukowane wytyczne, w tym Środki ostrożności i Uwagi, należy traktować 
jako uzupełnienie zaakceptowanych procedur i protokołów klinicznych. 

Przeznaczenie Tuf-Link II to polimer silikonowy winylowy utwardzany na zasadzie 
addycji, przeznaczony do miękkiego podścielania twardej akrylowej 
podstawy protezy w celu zwiększenia komfortu pacjenta i rozwiązania 
trudnych problemów protetycznych.

Charakterystyka 
działania

W połączeniu z implantami Dentatus Atlas, Tuf-Link II stosowany jest w 
celu poprawy retencji protez nakładowych.
Zobacz instrukcje Atlas: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Przewidziani użyt-
kownicy

Dentysta.
Technik dentystyczny.

Przeciwwskazania Nie stosować w przypadku znanej nadwrażliwości na którykolwiek ze 
składników.

Dodatkowe uwagi / 
Ostrzeżenia

• Nie stosować z materiałami wyciskowymi silikonowymi typu kondensa-
cyjnego.
• Nie używać rękawic lateksowych ani polimerów zawierających siarkę, 
ponieważ mogą zakłócać reakcję wiązania silikonu winylowego.
• Chronić przed dziećmi.

Przechowywanie Nie przechowywać w temperaturze powyżej 25 °C (77 °F). Nie używać 
po upływie terminu ważności. Chronić przed bezpośrednim światłem 
słonecznym.

Utylizacja Utylizować produkt zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

Tuf-Link II spełnia wymagania normy DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

W zależności od warunków i preferencji zawodowych, Tuf-Link II może być stosowany bezpośrednio 
w gabinecie lub pośrednio w laboratorium dentystycznym. W obu technikach najważniejsze jest 
przygotowanie podstawy protezy: usunięcie jednolitej warstwy akrylu i uzyskanie zrównoważonego 
kontaktu protezy z tkanką.

Przygotowanie protezy 
Przygotuj powierzchnię akrylową za pomocą narzędzia do kontroli głębokości Tuf-Link (system 
Atlas) na głębokość 1–1,5 mm. Aby zabezpieczyć podścielenie silikonowe bez kleju, wykonaj rowek 
podcięciowy na obwodzie przygotowania.

Tuf-Link II 50 ml: Umieść wkład w pistolecie mieszającym. Usuń i wyrzuć nakrętkę, a następnie 
zamocuj końcówkę mieszającą. Wydobądź niewielką ilość materiału, aby zapewnić równomierny 
przepływ.

Tuf-Link II 10 ml: Zdejmij nakrętkę obrotową ze strzykawki i zastąp ją końcówką mieszającą (nie 
używać ponownie!). Obróć końcówkę o 90° zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aż się zablokuje, 
i wyciśnij potrzebną ilość materiału.

Uwaga: Przechowuj użyty wkład/strzykawkę z zamocowaną końcówką. Nie używaj ponownie 
nakrętki, ponieważ może to spowodować zanieczyszczenie i przedwczesne utwardzenie.

Podścielanie protezy 
Nałóż Tuf-Link II na podstawę protezy, aby pokryć całą przygotowaną powierzchnię warstwą 1 
mm oraz 4 mm w okolicy implantu, a następnie umieść protezę w jamie ustnej pacjenta w ciągu 1 
minuty (w temp. 23 °C lub 74 °F), ponieważ materiał zaczyna wiązać natychmiast.

a) Bezpośrednia aplikacja w gabinecie: Umieść protezę i poproś pacjenta o zamknięcie w pozycji 
centralnej. Po 4–5 minutach silikon jest całkowicie utwardzony i protezę można wyjąć. Usuń podś-
cielenie, przytnij nadmiar cienkimi nożyczkami i ponownie umieść w protezie.

b) Pośrednia aplikacja w laboratorium: Preferowana technika rozpoczyna się od wycisku funkcjonal-
nego z materiałem do kondycjonowania tkanek. Wycisk jest oprawiany w ramkę w celu wykonania 
twardego modelu z kamienia dentystycznego. Umieść protezę w urządzeniu do podścielania i 
przygotuj powierzchnię jak opisano. Nałóż separator alginatowy na model przed osadzeniem protezy 
wypełnionej Tuf-Link. Pozostaw na 12–14 minut do pełnego utwardzenia. Usuń podścielenie, przyt-
nij nadmiar i ponownie umieść w pozycji indeksowanej.

Uwaga: Można przygotować zapasowe podścielenie na wypadek awaryjnej wymiany. Kolejne podś-
cielenia można wykonać bez usuwania starego materiału ani zmiany relacji przestrzennych protezy.

Pielęgnacja 
Poinstruuj pacjenta, aby codziennie czyścił protezę i unikał past ściernych, wybielaczy oraz środków 
czyszczących zawierających alkohol. Jeśli pacjent ma wystarczającą sprawność manualną, może 
czyścić podścielenie łagodnym detergentem i letnią wodą.

Obowiązek zgłaszania 
Poważne incydenty zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE dotyczącym wyrobów medycznych należy zgłas-
zać producentowi i właściwemu organowi.

Gwarancja 
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH gwarantuje, że produkt jest wolny od wad materiałowych 

i produkcyjnych. Nie udziela się innych gwarancji, w tym domniemanych dotyczących przydatności 
handlowej lub do określonego celu. Użytkownik odpowiada za ocenę przydatności produktu do swojego 
zastosowania. Jeśli produkt jest wadliwy w okresie gwarancji, jedynym środkiem zaradczym jest naprawa 
lub wymiana.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności 
Z wyjątkiem przypadków zabronionych przez prawo, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za straty lub szkody wynikające z użycia produktu, bez względu na teorię prawną, w 
tym gwarancję, umowę, zaniedbanie czy odpowiedzialność obiektywną.

UK   УКРАЇНСЬКА 

Ці інструкції інформують користувача про рекомендовані процедури під час використання Tuf-Link II. 
Вони призначені для використання клініцистами з базовим рівнем знань у відновлювальній стоматології. 
Відповідальність клініциста — залишатися поінформованим, освіченим і підготовленим. Надруковані 
вказівки, включаючи Застереження та Примітки, слід розглядати як доповнення до прийнятих клінічних 
процедур і протоколів. 

Призначення Tuf-Link II — це вініловий силіконовий полімер з адитивним твердінням, 
призначений для м’якої підкладки жорсткої акрилової основи зубного протеза, 
щоб підвищити комфорт пацієнта та вирішити складні ортопедичні проблеми.

Характеристики У поєднанні з імплантами Dentatus Atlas Tuf-Link II використовується для 
покращення фіксації накладних протезів.
Див. інструкції Atlas: www.dentatus.com/ifu.

Протипоказання Стоматолог.
Лабораторний технік.

Contraindications Не використовувати у випадку відомої гіперчутливості до будь-якого 
компонента.

Додаткові 
зауваження / 
Попередження

• Не використовувати з силіконовими матеріалами для відбитків типу 
конденсаційної реакції.
• Не використовувати латексні рукавички або полімери, що містять сірку, 
оскільки вони можуть вплинути на реакцію твердіння вінілового силікону.
• Зберігати в недоступному для дітей місці.

Зберігання Не зберігати при температурі вище 25 °C (77 °F). Не використовувати після 
закінчення терміну придатності. Захищати від прямого сонячного світла.

Утилізація Утилізувати продукт відповідно до місцевих норм.

Tuf-Link II відповідає вимогам DIN EN ISO 10139-2:2016.

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

Залежно від умов та професійних уподобань, Tuf-Link II можна застосовувати безпосередньо в кабінеті 
або опосередковано в зуботехнічній лабораторії. В обох випадках найважливішими є підготовка основи 
протеза: зменшення рівномірного шару акрилу та забезпечення збалансованого контакту протеза з 
тканиною.

Підготовка протеза 
Підготуйте акрилову поверхню за допомогою інструмента контролю глибини Tuf-Link (система Atlas) 
на глибину 1–1,5 мм. Щоб зафіксувати силіконову підкладку без клею, створіть периферичну канавку з 
підрізом.

Tuf-Link II 50 мл: Вставте картридж у змішувальний пістолет. Зніміть і викиньте ковпачок картриджа 
та прикріпіть змішувальний наконечник. Видавіть невелику кількість матеріалу для забезпечення 
рівномірного потоку.

Tuf-Link II 10 мл: Зніміть поворотний ковпачок зі шприца та замініть його на змішувальну канюлю (не 
використовувати повторно!). Поверніть канюлю на 90° за годинниковою стрілкою до фіксації та видавіть 
необхідну кількість матеріалу.

Примітка: Зберігайте використаний картридж/шприц із прикріпленим наконечником. Не використовуйте 
ковпачок повторно, щоб уникнути забруднення та передчасного твердіння.

Підкладка протеза 
Нанесіть Tuf-Link II на основу протеза, щоб покрити всю підготовлену поверхню шаром 1 мм та 4 мм у 
зоні імпланта, потім встановіть протез у ротову порожнину пацієнта протягом 1 хвилини (при 23 °C або 74 
°F), оскільки матеріал починає тверднути негайно.

a) Пряма аплікація в кабінеті: Встановіть протез і попросіть пацієнта зімкнути зуби в центральному 
положенні. Через 4–5 хвилин силікон повністю затвердіє, і протез можна зняти. Видаліть підкладку, 
обріжте надлишки тонкими ножицями та поверніть її на місце.

b) Непряма аплікація в лабораторії: Переважна техніка починається зі зняття функціонального 
відбитка матеріалом для кондиціонування тканин. Відбиток обрамлюють для виготовлення твердого 
моделю з гіпсу. Встановіть протез у пристрій для підкладки та підготуйте поверхню, як описано. Нанесіть 
альгінатний сепаратор на модель перед установкою протеза з Tuf-Link. Залиште на 12–14 хвилин для 
остаточного твердіння. Видаліть підкладку, обріжте надлишки та поверніть її на місце.

Примітка: Можна підготувати запасну підкладку для екстреної заміни. Наступні підкладки можна робити 
без видалення старого матеріалу або зміни просторових відносин протеза.

Догляд 
Порадьте пацієнту щодня чистити протез і уникати абразивних паст, відбілювачів та засобів, що містять 
спирт. Якщо пацієнт має достатню спритність, він може чистити підкладку м’яким миючим засобом і 
теплою водою.

Обов’язок повідомлення 
Серйозні інциденти відповідно до Регламенту ЄС щодо медичних виробів слід повідомляти виробнику та 
компетентному органу.

Гарантія 
P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH гарантує, що цей продукт не має дефектів матеріалу та виробництва. 
Інші гарантії, включаючи непрямі щодо придатності для продажу або певної мети, не надаються. 
Користувач несе відповідальність за визначення придатності продукту для свого застосування. Якщо 
продукт має дефект протягом гарантійного періоду, єдиним засобом буде ремонт або заміна.

Обмеження відповідальності 
За винятком випадків, заборонених законом, P.L. Superior Dental Materials GmbH не несе відповідальності 
за будь-які втрати або збитки, що виникають у зв’язку з цим продуктом, незалежно від теорії, включаючи 
гарантію, договір, недбалість або сувору відповідальність.


